
Section 1285.40  Approved Postgraduate Clinical Training Programs 

a)	The Division, upon the recommendation of the Medical Board, has determined that all postgraduate clinical training programs accredited by the Accreditation Council for Graduate Medical Education, the American Osteopathic Association, a member board of the American Board of Medical Specialties (ABMS), a member board of the Bureau of Osteopathic Specialists (BOS), the College of Family Physicians of Canada, the Royal College of Physicians and Surgeons of Canada, and the Federation of Medical Licensing Authorities of Canada as of January 1, 1999, are approved programs.  If any such postgraduate clinical training program has its accreditation suspended, withdrawn, or revoked by the accrediting body, then the postgraduate clinical training program will no longer be considered an approved program. 

b)	Any postgraduate clinical training program that is not approved under subsection (a) shall submit to the Medical Board, for approval, evidence that the program is substantially similar to an approved program described in subsection (a).  The program director shall provide the Medical Board the following information as well as any accompanying verifying documentation: 

1)	Name and address of sponsoring institution;

2)	Name of program;

3)	Location of all training sites where fellowship program activities are performed;

4)	Duration of program;

5)	Program's year of inception;

6)	Minimum requirements for admitting applicants to program;

7)	Number of applicants admitted per academic year;

8)	Name of incoming applicants during the current academic year;

9)	Name and Illinois license number of each individual who participated in the program for the past 5 years and details of the professional status of each individual currently, if known;

10)	Name, specialty, board certification, title, and Illinois license number of the program director and any faculty members with educational and supervisory responsibility for those enrolled in the program;

11)	Overall program goals and detailed clinical goals and/or objectives for training those enrolled in the program;

12)	Overall didactic goals and objectives and specific educational lectures, conferences, meetings, and projects required to be attended by or given by individuals enrolled in the program;

13)	Other specialty or sub-specialty programs at the institution that perform the same or similar teaching and training as the proposed program and why the proposed program is not part of those programs;

14)	A detailed description of the didactic, clinical, and research resources available to program participants;

15)	A detailed description of the clinical work and responsibilities of program participants;

16)	A description of a participant's training schedule for each academic year;

17)	A detailed policy for supervision of program participants;

18)	Any policies the program will use to avoid clinical and educational competition with other program participants or other resident and fellows in the program;

19)	Sample evaluation forms for program participants and any other metrics used to evaluate program participants, including any schedule of evaluations;

20)	The process for formal and anonymous feedback related to the program-by-program participants;

21)	Verification that practicing medicine outside of the program is not permitted by any program participant who holds only a temporary license; and

22)	Whether the proposed program has been approved by the Medical Board in the past, including the date of any decision on the program and any changes to the program since the approval, including but not limited to any sites, faculty, curriculum, and certification.

c)	The postgraduate clinical training program shall certify, on forms provided by the Division, to the satisfactory completion of not less than 12 months of clinical training as required by Section 11(A)(1) of the Act or 24 months of clinical training as required by Section 11(A)(2).  The 24 months of clinical training shall at minimum include the successful completion of a second year of education in an approved program.  The certification shall identify the commencement date and the concluding date of the training. 

d)	The Division may accept, upon the recommendation of the Medical Board, post graduate programs completed outside of the United States or Canada.  The Medical Board shall consider the factors described in subsection (b). 

(Source:  Amended at 48 Ill. Reg. 18129, effective December 13, 2024)
